
 

                  
                UAB "Ludona" Metalo str.  19 C , LT-02190,  Vilnius, Lithuania.                                        
 

Bank account LT944010044100080244,  Luminor Bank AS,  bank code 40100 

                                    Ph.: +370 5 2788896, Fax. +370 5 2788895 Company code : 122979196,  VAT code LT229791917  

 

    

  

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

   

 The identity and address of the business operator issuing the statement:  

  
LUDONA UAB  

Metalo str., 19C , Vilnius  

 

The following statements apply for designated products:  

 

WHITE PAPER CUPS 180ml, 250ml, 300ml 

 

Raw material: paper+ PE coating 

 

Application: contact with food  

 

Product description: paper cups 

 

Product: 

White paper cups, 180 ml; 

White paper cups, 250 ml; 

White paper cups, 300ml. 

 

Hereby we declare that the white paper cups 180ml, 250 ml; 300 ml product/s is/are being sold by LUDONA UAB   

 

 referred to above as paperboard has no harmonized measures for food contact testing in the EU, Metsä Board 

paperboard products that we use as a raw material have been analysed for high temperature food contact conditions 

according to the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. 

Suitability for high temperature conditions has been tested according to overall migration test in food simulant, 30 

minutes in 180 ºC (356 °F) and 230 ºC (428 °F) applying with test method EN 1186-13:2002 “Materials and articles in 

contact with foodstuffs. Plastics. Part 13: Test methods for overall migration at high temperatures”.   

Overall migration from samples is below the 10 mg/dm2 limit determined in the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011/EC for 

plastic materials meaning the maximum permitted amount of non-volatile substances released from a material or article 

into food simulants is not exceeded at high temperature applications.   

These migration results apply only for printed and unprinted paperboard and functional barrier is recommended at high 

temperature applications. It is the end users’ responsibility to verify the suitability of the product for designed food 

application and end use.  

  

 

 

The products have been tested by an external accredited laboratory and the overall migration, as well as, the specific 

migration does not exceed the legal limits. The test was performed according to the Directive 10/2011/EC.  



 

                  
                UAB "Ludona" Metalo str.  19 C , LT-02190,  Vilnius, Lithuania.                                        
 

Bank account LT944010044100080244,  Luminor Bank AS,  bank code 40100 

                                    Ph.: +370 5 2788896, Fax. +370 5 2788895 Company code : 122979196,  VAT code LT229791917  

 

  

We also hereby warrant that this product is in compliance with the requirements of Directive 94/62/EC and its 

amendment 2004/12/EC.                                    Ph.: +370 5 2788896, Fax. +370 5             

  

Specifications on the use of the products:  
1 – Types of food intended to come into contact with the products:   

  
Alcoholic and acid foods  

  
2 – Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food. State also if the product can be used in an 

oven or microwave oven:  

  
2 h 70ºC  
Not suitable for oven  

  
The following substances subject to specific migration limits are used in the above mentioned products: (complete only 
if exist substances with specific migration limits, see Annex I-II Regulation 10/2011 and amendments)  

  

Name of substance                                                       Limits  
  
Restriction                                                       5 mg/Kg  

  
The products have been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of Commission Regulation EC 
2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.  

  

Prepared by:    

  

Kamilė Kairytė 

UAB Ludona 

kamile@ludona.lt 

+37063050102 

  

 
 

 

 

 

mailto:kamile@ludona.lt

